
 Information:

Drawer: Accounts Payable - Invoices
Vendor Number: 1468110
Vendor Name: Breakthru Beverage Illinoi
Invoice Number: 327747321
Invoice Date: 03/22/18
PO Number: B0353688
Check Number: 0235172
Check Amount: $ 1,318.45
Check Date: 04/19/2018
Department ID: 11301
Reviewer Name: 
Voucher Number: V0509707
Redaction Type: None
Document Type: AP Invoice-3 Way/Pre-Approved

Document Below



From: zerrudom@cod.edu 
Sent: Tue May 01 15:08:34 CDT 2018 
To: invoicing@cod.edu 
CC: 
Subject: Attached Document 



327747321 
32773614 3 

1468110 

V0509707 
VOS09708 

Beverage 
Beverage 

PAY ONLY ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN ANO 45/ 100 DOLLARS 

Breakt hru Beve rage Illinois, L 
PO Box 809180 
Chicago IL ' 60680 

04/19/2018 

0S60113015408001 
0S60ll301S40800l 

04/19/2018 

0235172 

276.00 
1,042.4S 

1 ,318.45 

0235172 

s •••••l,318.45 



t\,.BREAKTHRU INVOICE I llllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll 11111111111111111111111 

~ B E V E R A G E 
ILLINOIS 

Breakttiru Beverage Illinois, LLC 
PO BOX 809180 
CHICAGO, IL 60680 

Phone: (708) 298-3000 Fax: (708) 298-3586., 
www.breakthrubev.com 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DI 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 
425 FAWELL BLVD 
GLEN ELLYN IL 60137 
PH: --

Customer File Copy 

l<-fi ~,r o 

Boll= 35368<2 
$J76.00 

J Invoice#: 12774732]] 
Invoice Date: 03/22/20 I 8 
Customer #: 700161450 

Page J of J 
Terms: 30 days date of invoice 

Delivery: 2 8 2 7 5 2 2 8 8 
License: 1A0101653 

Rte. SLS 

PO Num: 
Special Inst: 

Returns • 

Stop: 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 lllll llll llll 

111111111111m 

Due Date: 04/21/2018 
0921 

Exp: 08/31/2018 
Chain: 920004395 

Price Adjustments • 
~c;J~ j Btls : Item : Size : BPC Description - Produc! Shipped cs : CS Disc :cs Net Cnty City 

2 : : 9256346 :750ML : 12 :CARNIVOR CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2015 
II 11111111 IJ IIIII IIII Ill II I Ills • 0 

B500002042 .... ,. 

1 ' : 1668243 l750ML : 12 :scHMITT SOHNE RELAX RIESLING OBA ....... 0. lr 11111111Ulllllllllllllll lll7 

• o ' • ' I• ~ • • • • • • { o • o 

B84 740224 0 

I 
..........•. '.'' .. ~- .. 

/ : 

fJS - to -1130/- s~o J"ool 
············i1······· uiiao~······No)ve 

Price Tax Tax 

200, 00: 104 ,00: 96.00 o, 0: 192. 00 : 534 :80014390 

115.00: 31. 00 : 84.00 0 : 0: 84. 00 534 :90014167 

.; .. 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ ,., .... ' .. -: ...... i ........... ·: ........ '~ ..... : .... .. . ··••❖• ······ ····• ·· · ······: •···· .. , .......... ~ 

' 'I • o • • • • • • .. • • ' o • • o • • • •• ' • • ' • • • • •., ' • • ' 

....... •'· ... ' ·:· ..... . : .. . -~ .. . ········ ············· ····· ········ ······················· ········ ··· ·············· ,. 

-.1_: 

,, ... ,, ...... ... .......... ...... ..... .... . ... 

········i·· · ···:····· · ·····": •········=· · ·· . . 

.... . .. ,. ················ · ···· 1• · ·········· · · · ·········· · · 

• • • • • • O • • • • • • • • • • • • o • o • • o • • • • 0 • • o • o • • • • • • • • o • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • o • o • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -:• • • • • • • • I •• 0 •=• •I•••• I •,;.•••••• • • • •:• • • • • • • • • 0 • • ]- • • • • • • 0 • ~• • • • • • • • • o •I• • • • 

....... -~ ..... .-...................... ; ..... : .. . ..................... . ........... ,.......... ········· · .............. ,, .. , 

Temp Ref#: 

SPIRITS 

NIA 

llt"'1llh 

Win1Undar 

Wine Ovtr 

Tot>ls 

Dcheck 

ca ... 

. 3 

WintG.!il 

7,133 

7 .133 

239.00 

239.00 

Cntylu ettyln ErlWfOTa:i 

276, 00 

276.00 

• Multi le • ROA 
P,r S80774 we,.,. pl"OVM!ing- tht following information: 

LMC.... LMs.Je, TMCase:5 TM Sain 

580.36 2 572,41 
66.60 2- 66.60-

16 1176.00 34 1989.40 
1 6,79 

21 1822, 96 35 2502,00 

As mandated by 235 ILCS 516-5, failure to remit full payment for this invoice within 30 days of the date of invGice or date of delive!Y. whichever is later. will result in your account being places on the ILCC Delinquent 
List. Distributors are prohibited from selling wine or spirits to retailers on the Delinquent List. Should you believe there is a bona fide dispute reflected in this invoice, please immediately contact our credit depanment. 
~Jro~~t~~f~~~!~1ig~•~~ti,ni~~~~~~cii~~~1~ta~Jtr::s~~:b\:f:rtb~ii a~cis~nt for coll~ttion by an attorney who is not ouf emplor•· the Total Amount Due will also include, to the extent permitted by applicable law, 

SIGNATURE ("": / i //'- .: / - "d:_":! /_ /,;:-_ Peythisemount 276 QQ 
Requiredonellpeges: . -~,/;,,~:_;cu~L,G_ ~- _;.', •, / Date: _-1211/?f DueDate: 04/21/2018 • 

NOTICE OF FINANCE CHARGE:· .11 this noti(e'is not paid within. 30'pays '?],invoice date, a one and one half percent,(1.5%) !fer month,_ compoundee, _finance charge _will be added _to the invoice Total Amount Due. 
The Total Amount Due, 1ncludmg finance charge ~nd col\eolion costs, !nclud1ng court costs and reasonable attometys fees must be paid before a retailer will be considered not-delinquent and removed from the ILCC 
Delinquency List. BREAKAGE: Breakage or shortage must be reported at the time of delivery. PRICES: Prices are subject to change without notice. TAXES: Payment of Federal and Illinois Liquor Tax are made by 
vendor issum this invoice. · · / J 

v 

~ 



, . 

t"' BREAKTHRU 
BEVERAGE 

tLLINOIS 

Breakthru Beverage Illinois. LLC 
PO BOX 809180 
CHICAGO, IL 60680 

•:· -.. . 

INVOICE 
Customer File Copy 

I l/tfJ/b 
l tnvoice #: 

Invoice Date: 
Customer#: 

Page I of 1 

I llllll 1111111111 111111111111111111111111111111 1111 1111 

3277361:43 
03/22/2018 
100161450 1 au1110Him m1Hm11J11 ~1rn1111m111111111 

~-{~IIIIIHDllll 

Phone: (708) 298-3000 Fa~: (708) 298-3586 r __ •. i!>ot:f:-35368F. 
¢ /Of~-'1-fj 

., Terms: 30 days date of invoice i 
; J,. 

OueOate: 04/2 1/2018 
0921 

Exp: 08/3 I /2018 
Chain: 920004395 

www.breakthrubev.com -.-, 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DI 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 
425 FAWELL BLVD 
GLEN ELLYN IL 60137 
PH: --

Case : Btls : Item : Size jepc: Description . Product Shipped 

: 1118645 l750ML i 12 !CAMELOT CABERNET SAUVIGNON 

...... ... ... 

6 : 

Delivery: 282745705 
License: 1A0101653 
Rte. 89 
PO Num: 
Special lns1: 

Returns • 
cs 

Price : CS Disc : CS Net 

Stop: _22 

Pric:e Adjustments • 
Cmy : City : Ext W/O 
Tax Tax · Tax : SLP De,il 

0: 305. 22 : SH ;80025005 

:. 4 ... 

0: 0: 305. 22 : 5)4 ;80025005 

' . • . .•.•• ..• '. ·'· •••. .:. . . ! .. ' . .. . ...... ; .. . '' .. ;_ 

•: o: · l OS . 22 : rn !sooisoos 0: 
\, ' . 

--~' 
o: - •: o' 

.. ... ....... .... , ; • • 

336. 00 : SJ4 ;80001391 
w .., .., .., 

o .oo , .......... oT · .. 'i"o, ......... 0:00·: ·;;; ·\·0001;;~·;: 
;,i : ~ 

~: · 96·.·oo'!"s;~ .. Tsiioms2 
., . 

60 . 00 : 534 :80014157 

, . ~ .... . -... ~-----:;.~ 
... .... .... .... ... . .. ............ ........ .r .. ...... .... ... ....... ; 

/ : os- 6() - 1130/- S.L/-ogoof 
. !-~-~~_,.; '. .. ....... ~1 .. ·o 0acx·· .... f>voJV~ · · 

.-
··--·---:.· ..... ;: . ... 

: .... : 

.. ·· · ;:· •·.· · · -;····· ~ffe];k~::_ 
:/t((I/I~: r , .r<fc i,{fN0,{fL 

. . ... )·· :·: .·.~d ,- ii· 'd,r ~ ~7f/lZ 
........ \ ...... · ............ : ...... .. ; ..... : ..... ...... ..... .......... ............ ............. ........ .. .......... ' ........ · ..... ' ........ :-1~:~J. . ... . : __ :.: .. :,s;p. . . .0.72 ... ~ . ....... ! ... ... .: ..... .. . 

TempRef#: O check D MO "i[13~ulr le <,,,'.-'· 

If• - 26 

26 

55. 862 

55. 862 

1237. 35 

1237 . 35 

CntyTu 

1509 .40 · 21 1822 . 6 

2 
2-

H 
l 

35 

572.41 
66. 60-

1989. 40 
6. 79 

2;02. 00 
As mar><lated by 235 ILCS 5.16-5, failure to remit lull payment for this Invoice wilhln 30 days of tho dale of invoice or date of delivery, whichever is laler, will resull in your account being places on the ILCC Delinquent 
Lisi. Distribulors are prohibiled from selling wine or sp,ri1s 10 retailers on the Delinquent Lisi. Should you believe there is a bona fide dispute reflec1ed in this invoice, please immedialely contact our credit department 
~J,°~~=~~:,,S~:.~,:,~~CC!!~nque~~~~~:;=b\:r:~~~; af:t' for coUoclion by an anomey who is not o,ur empl~yee, th~ .• Total A!Munl Due will also include. 10 the exten1 perminad by applicable law. 

~~:u~:':! all pages: ,--- • /Z _ , . ~ Date: S/J? I/ 'fr (. Pay thia amount 
Due Oete: 04/2 I /2018 

1,509.40 

NOTICE OF FINANCE CHARGE: ti this not~·¥nol paid within 30 days or invoice•dale. a one and one M Ii percen: (1.5%) per montll. compoun<lae. finance Charge will be add8d 10 tho invoice Total Amount Due. 
The Tolal Amount Due. inclodin\finance charge and collec1ion costs, if,tluding court costs and reasonable atlometys fees mJst be paid before a relailer will be conslder8d not•delinquent and removed from the ILCC 
~~:i~!~nLi%rs~~!,~GE: reakage or shortage must be re~ed at lhe tim? of delivery. PRICES: Prices are subjacl 10 change without notice. TAXES: Paymont of Fedora! and IUinois Liquor Tax are made by 



MEMO TO: Dr. Ann Rondeau 

FROM: Ellen McGowan 
Business Manager, Arts Center 

DATE: June 26,2017 

SUBJECT: Approval for MAC Alcohol Purchas,e 

Dr. Rondeau, 

Per Ellen Roberts, we must have the President's permission to sell alcoholic products, 
based on Administrative Policy 15-30. This policy states: "As a general policy, alcoholic 
beverages are not to be served on College premises. Upon specific authorization by the 
College President, pursuant to exceptions to the general policy may be made." Ellen 
Roberts interprets this policy to mean that the President must authorize the serving of 
alcohol on College premi.ses, including purchases for resale. 

As College of DuPage has a State of Illinois liquor license to sell a lcohol at events, the 
MAC needs to move forward with sales of alcohol at a ll MAC events for Fiscal Year 2018 . . 
T his revenue will be approximately$ I 02,000 for FY18 with a product cost of around 
$39,000 from a variety of vendors, including Breakthru, Euclid, Superior Beverage, 
Southern Wine and Spirits, and a few others. No one vendor alone is $25,000 or more; 
therefore, Board approval is not required. 

There are blanket orders and indi vidual invoices that must be paid for which Ellen Roberts 
requests you sign off. The MAC requests that you give us a 'blanket permission' to sell and 
pay for all invoices of alcohol purchases for resale at the MAC for FY 17. The MAC will 
then altach this document. to all future purchase/blanket orders ahd invoices. · 

Thank you for your approval. 

E.llen Mc(Jowan 

I authorize the MAC to sel!/serve alcohol products at all MAC events for Fiscal Year_ 2018 
under the State of Illinois liquor license issued to College of DuPage. · 

~/?-> h/ d~ YP~Po 
~6--J..Jo~ ; -
Dr. Ann Rondea~ F Date 
.President 
College of DuPage 
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MEMO TO: 
FROM: 

DATE: 
SUBJECT: 

Brian, 

Brian W. Caputo 
Ellen McGowan 
Business Manager, Arts Center 
April 12, 2018 
Request for Manual Check 1 

Please approve this manual check request for payment to: 

Breakthru Beverage (Alcohol invoice paymet due within 30 days) 1318.45 

This payment is for a concessions for resale purchase. We were waiting for credit 
information and missed the check cutoff date. 

Thank you for your help and understanding. 

E__llen McGowan 

Attachments 

M 
Llf :z.! II) 

2 >0 ,= i:i5 
2: G'.?. < 

~(..) 
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a:: :.i= -::i -~ c5u.. - LL - < -~ 
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• • • • • • • • • • • • 

• 

•• • •• • • • • . 

• • 

•• 

Brian W. Caputo, Ph.D., C.P.A. 

. • • • • • • • • 
••• • • • • •• • 

• • • . • • • • • • • •• 

.. 
•• 

• • 

Vice President/CFO 
Administrative Affairs 

• • • 

• •• • • • • 

. • • • •• . • • • 



 Information:

Drawer: Accounts Payable - Invoices
Vendor Number: 1468110
Vendor Name: Breakthru Beverage Illinoi
Invoice Number: 327736143
Invoice Date: 03/22/18
PO Number: B0353688
Check Number: 0235172
Check Amount: $ 1,318.45
Check Date: 04/19/2018
Department ID: 11301
Reviewer Name: 
Voucher Number: V0509708
Redaction Type: None
Document Type: AP Invoice-3 Way/Pre-Approved

Document Below



32774 7321 
327736143 

1468110 

V0509707 
V0509708 

Beverage 
Beverage 

04/19/2018 

0560113015408001 
0560113015408001 

,k1( 01-/40/(g 

PAY ONLY ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN AND 45 / 100 DOLLARS 

Breakthru Beverage Illinois, L 
PO Box 809180 
Chicago IL 60680 

04/19/2018 

0235172 

0235172 

276.00 
1,042.45 

1,318 .45 

$••·••1,318.45 



t\_ -,.BREAKTHRU 
0 BEVERAGE 

ILLINOIS 

Breakttiru Beverage Illinois, LLC 
PO BOX 809180 
CHICAGO, IL 60680 

Phone: (708) 298-3000 Fax: (708) 298-3586 .. 
www.breakthrubev.com 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DI 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 
425 FAWELL BLVD 
GLEN ELLYN IL 60137 
PH: 

INVOICE 
Customer File Copy 

Bol35368<2 
$;).76.00 

Size ;BPC; Description - Produc! Shipped 

I llllll lllll lllll lllll 111111111111111111111111111111111 

} Invoice#: ~2774732]J 

Invoice Date: 03/22/2018 

Customer#: 700161450 

Page J of J 
11111111111111111 lllll lllll lllll lllll 111111111111111111 
11111111110 

Terms: 30 days date of invoice Due Date: 04/21/20 I 8 
0921 

Exp: 08/31/2018 
Chain: 920004395 

Delivery: 282752288 
License: 1A0101653 
Rte. SLS Stop: 

PONum: 

Special Inst: 

Returns 

cs 
Price 

• 
: CS Disc : CS Net 

Price Adjustments 

Cnty : City ; Ext W/O 
Tax Tax Tax 

• 
; SLP Deal 

;750ML : 12 ;CARNIVOR CABERNET SAUVIGNON 2015 
0 111111111111111111111111111111s: 

200
. 
00 

: l04.00 : 
96

. 
00 o: 0: 192 . 00 ; 5}4 :80014}90 

SCHMITT SOHNE RELAX RIESLING OBA 
0· 1111111i11i1111i11f 1if 1111111,:. 

115
. 
00 

88 4 7 4 02240 

.... ,, .. 
I : 

tJS -io - /130/- Sr,to t?'CJO/ ..... . i'; . LiJac/C AJoJve 
. . 

84 . 00 0 : o: 84 .00: 5J4 :00014161 

... ........... . , .. . 

···:· ······ ··· ···:··· ·· · · · ••:• • . ... . ·:· ... . ... ..... . --. 

,: ....... ..... ~ 

··· -:· ···· ··'. ··· ·· · ···· ·: ..... .... ..... . : ·· ···· ·· ········ ·· ·· ·· ········ ···· ······ · ······· ·· ·· ·········· ·· ·· ····· ··········· 

..... .. . : . .......... . : .. . ... . , . . . . . . . . . . .... ' ..... ... . 
Temp Rel#: 

SPlAITS 

NIA -It 
W-mUnder 

W'1M0wtr 
Totals 

C.sn 

Dcheck 
WiMGII 

7 .133 

7 . 133 

239. 00 

239. 00 

Cnty Tu 

: : 

... , · ···· ·· .. · ·· •· · ···- ·· ·· ··· ·· ••i••· · · · •·:· ·• ·· · · ···· 

\tt//11/;t 

. . .. .... . ... .. ...... 

ErtWfOT11 

276 . 00 

276 . 00 

• 

i • · · ... ...... • . . · . . ... . . . ... . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. . .. ...... . -~ 

Multi le 
P,r S80774 wt arw providin11 the following information: 
LM Cnff LM Sat.s 

16 

21 

580 . 36 
66. 60 

1176 . 00 

1822 . 96 

rue,,-, 

2 
2-

34 
1 

35 

572.41 
66. 60 -

1989 . 40 
6. 79 

2502. 00 
As mandated by 235 ILCS 5/6-5, failure to remit full paymen1 for this invoice within 30 days of the date of invafCe or date of delivery, whichever is later. will result in your account being places on the ILCC Delinquent 
List. Distributors are prohibited from selling wine or spirits to retailers on the Delinquent List. Should you beli0ve there is a bona fide dispute reflected in this invoice, please immediately contact our credit depanment. 

~Jroi~l~~f~~~~ig~a~~t~~~~~~~~\~i~~~~la~~\;;.~~;b\:f!;ii~~; a~cis~nt for coll~~ ion by an attorney who is not ouJ emp101ee. the Total Amount Due will also include, to the extent permitted by applicable law, 

~~:u~:~~~ all pages: ~ : _),h,~,_J:;Ll_ ~~. ;•, ' / Date: ~~½1&~ ~::~:::~~~;:no18 276
. 00 

NOTICE OF FINANCE CHARGE: If this notice'is not paid within 30'days of.invoice date. a one and one half percent (1 .5%) JJ8r month, compoundee. finance charge will be added to the invoice Total Amount Due. 
The Total Amount Due. including finance .c_har'ge ~nd col{eqfion Cost$. !.nc1Uding court costs and rBasonable attornetyS fees must be paid before a retailer will be considered not-delinquent and removed from the lLCC 
Delinquency List. BREAKAGE: Breakage or shortage must be reponed at the time of delivery. PRICES: Prices are subject to change without notice. TAXES: Payment of Federal and Illinois Liquor Tax are made by 
vendor issum this invoice. · • / J 
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·~"' BREAKTHRU 
BEVERAGE 

ILLINOIS 

Breakthru Beverage Illinois, LLC 
PO BOX 809180 
CHICAGO, IL 60680 

INVOICE 
Customer File Copy 

~-, 1-
----- I l/GfJJb 

I IIIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIII IIII 
/Invoice#: 3277361ti3 

Invoice Date: 03/22/2018 
Customer#: 

Page 1 of I 
700161450 lnUIIIDHm IIH~IIHrn11111111 m 1UJ 

>,t-lllll!iDml 
Phone: (708) 298-3000 Fax: (708) 298-3586 ,.,...- -- 15o# 35368F. 

¢ /of:<. 'ff_j 
., Terms: 30 days date of invoice i 

; f. 
Due Date: 04/21 /20 I 8 

0921 
Exp: 08/31/20 I 8 
Chain: 920004395 

www.breakthrubev.com .,...., 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE Dl .., . .:_.,...... ... ___ .. 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 
425 FAWELL BLVD 
GLEN ELJ.,YN IL 60137 
PH: 

Case : Btls : Item : Size iePC( Description• Product Shipped 

i ll18645 i?SOML : 12 :cAMELOT CABERNET SAUVIGNON 

2 : 

Delivery: 2 8 2 7 4 5 7 0 5 
License: 1A0101653 
Rte. 89 
PO Num: 
Special Inst: 

Returns • 
cs 

Price : CS Disc : CS Net 

108 .00: 57.13: 

108. 00 : 57 . 13 : 

: 168.00 

Stop: _22 
.,-1,..·· 

Price Adjustments • 
Cnty ; City ; Ext W/O 
Tax Tax : Tax : SLP Deal 

0 : ;80025005 

:. ~-. 
. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 

0 : ;80025005 

0: 101. 74 ; 534 '80025005 

305. 22 : SH \80025005 

336. 00 : 534 :80001391 
..... 
~ 

~ 

~ ..... . .. . ......... ~ ....... . . . . ... . 
: 9097079 :187ML : 24 :MASCHIO PROSECCO BRUT 

. . ·!~~' 
0 .00 0: . . ; . ·o ·:- ........ 0: oo ·: . ;;; .. 1ii"ooom1 °' 

. . ~· ..... ; ' ......... . ~-.' .. ' ... ; ..... ~ 
: .. ~ 

· ··-··· -:·· 

· ·•• · • ••:- , - · , ·· •·; ... ,. : ···· ········ ··········· ··· ····· ··· ····•· 

..... ....... ,, .. ,• ............... ............ :., .. 
Temp Ref #: 

...... 

26 55 . 862 

55. 862 

1237. 35 

1237. 35 

CnlyTu 

. . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . 
150. 00 : 54 . 00 : 96 . 00 

100.75 : 40.75: 60.00 

.. ... :, .. .. 

' . , .......... ... . . 

CityrU ExiW.()Tu 

-. 
\ 

' 
1509.40 · 21 

/ . .. .. . . ..•.. . .. 

0: 0: 96. 00 : 534 ;80013352 

TUC- lUSlies 

2 572, 41 
2· 66. 60-

1.. 
1176 . 00 34 1989. 40 

l 6. 79 
1822 . 96 35 2502 . 00 

As mandated by 235 ILCS 516-5, failure to remit full payment lor this Invoice wilhln 30 days of the dale of invoice or date of delivery, whicheve! is later, will result in your account being places on the ILCC Delinquent 
List. Distributors are prohibited from selling wine or spirits to retailers on lhe Delinquent List. Should you believe there is a bona fide dispute reflected in this invoice, please immediately contact our credit department. 
If your account is placed on the ILCC Delinquent List, and we refer your account for collection by an attorney who is not our employee, the Total Amount Due will also inciude, to the extent permitted by applicable law, 
our actual collection costs, inciudi court osts.aodJeasonable attorne fees. / I .•~ · 

' · Pay this amount 1,509 .40 
Due Data: 04/21120 I 8 

NOTICE OF FINANCE CHARGE: If this notice'js"noi paid wilhin 30 days cif invoice·dale, a one and one half percent fl .5%) per month. compoundee. finance charge will be added to the invoice Total Amount Due. 
The Total Amount Due. includin!j/inance cha~e and collection costs. ipeluding court costs and reasonable attometys fees mJst be paid belore a retailer will be considered not-delinquent and removed from the ILCC 
~~:~!~~nLi~~is~~v~fc~AGE: reakage or shortage must be re~d al the tim? of delivery. PRICES: Prices are subject to change without notice. TAXES: Payment of Federal and Illinois Liquor Tax are made by 

,tY 
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MEMO TO: Dr. Ann Rondeau 

FROM: Ellen McGowan 
Business Manager, Arts Center 

DATE: June 26, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval for MAC Alcohol Purchas,e 

Dr. Rondeau, 

Per Ellen Roberts, we must have the President's permission to sell alcoholic products, 
based on Administrative Policy 15-30. This policy states: "As a general policy, alcoholic 
beverages are not to be served on College premises. Upon specific authorization by the 
College President, pursuant to exceptions to the general policy may be made." Ellen 
Roberts interprets this policy to mean that the President must authorize the serving of 
alcohol on ColJege premi.ses, including purchases for resale. 

As College of DuPage has a State of Illinois liquor license to sell alcohol at events, the 
MAC needs to move forward with sales of alcohol at all MAC events for Fiscal Year 2018 . . 
This revenue will be approximately$ I 02,000 for FY 18 with a product cost of around 
$39,000 from a variety of vendors, including Breakthru, Euclid, Superior Beverage, 
Southern Wine and Spirits, and a few others. No one vendor alone is $25,000 or more; 
therefore, Board approval is not required. 

There are blanket orders and individual invoices that must be paid for which Ellen Roberts 
requests you sign off. The MAC requests that you give us a 'blanket permission' to sell and 
pay for all invoices of alcohol purchases for resale at the MAC for FY 17. The MAC will 
then altach this document to all future purchase/blanket orders ahd invoices. · 

Thank you for your approval. 

E_llen McCowan 

I authorize the MAC to sell/serve alcohol products at all MAC events for Fiscal Year 2018 
underthe State of Illinois liquor license issued to College of DuPage. · 

.)~rnh/ a'~ Y~/cFo 
t!}/}'J 6-J.i Jo AL-4. ~ . 
Dr. Ann Rondea; F Date 
.President 
College of DuPage 
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MEMO TO: 
FROM: 

DATE: 
SUBJECT: 

Brian, 

Brian W. Caputo 
Ellen McGowan 
Business Manager, Arts Center 
April 12, 2018 
Request for Manual Check 1 

Please approve this manual check request for payment to: 

Breakthru Beverage (Alcohol invoice paymet due within 30 days) 1318.45 

This payment is for a concessions for resale purchase. We were waiting for credit 
information and missed the check cutoff date. 

Thank you for your help and understanding. 

E_llen McGowan 
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Brian W. Caputo, Ph.D., C.P.A. 
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Vice PresidenVCFO 
Administrative Affairs 
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